PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD S DECI SI ON

APPELLANT: Kennet h Nei nan
DOCKET NO.: 05-01064.001-R-1
PARCEL NO.: 16-20-403-004

The parties of record before the Property Tax Appeal Board are
Kenneth Neinman, the appellant; and the Lake County Board of
Revi ew.

The subject property is a two-story, colonial style, brick and
cedar dwelling containing 4,586 square feet of living area that
was built in 1969. Features include two full baths with one
hal f-bath, a partial finished basenent, central air conditioning,
a fireplace and an attached two-car garage.

The appellant appeared before the Property Tax Appeal Board
claimng overvaluation and unequal treatnent in the assessnent
process as the bases of the appeal. In support of these clains,
the appellant submtted a grid analysis detailing three
conpar abl e properties, a summary argunment and evidence subnmtted
at the board of review hearing. The conparables are located in
close proximty to the subject with two of the honmes being
| ocated in the same nei ghborhood as the subject. They consist of
two-story, colonial style brick and frame dwellings ranging from
36 to 41 years old. The hones have central air conditioning, a
fireplace and bathroons ranging from two full baths with one
hal f-bath to four full baths with one half-bath. The hones have
basenments ranging from 1,053 to 1,562 square feet with one hone
havi ng 786 square feet of finished basenent area. In addition

the hones have garages ranging from 483 to 504 square feet of
buil ding area. The conparables range in size from3,910 to 5, 248

square feet of living area and have inprovenent assessnents
rangi ng from $158,475 to $207,515 or from $39.54 to $43.05 per
square foot of |living area. The subject property has an

i nprovenent assessnent of $205,619 or $44.83 per square foot of
living area.

(Continued on Next Page)

Based on the facts and exhibits presented, the Property Tax
Appeal Board hereby finds a reduction in the assessnent of the

property as established by the Lake County Board of Review is
warranted. The correct assessed valuation of the property is:

LAND: $ 59, 118
IMPR : $ 197,198
TOTAL: $ 256, 316

Subject only to the State nultiplier as applicable.

PTAB/ EEB/ Oct . 07/ 2005- 01064
1 of 6



Docket No. 05-01064.001-R-1

Sales information provided by the appellant indicates the hones
sold fromJuly 1992 to June 2003 for prices ranging from $310, 000
to $860,000 or from $79.28 to $191.71 per square foot of living
area, including |and.

The appellant made additional argunments claimng the subject's
assessnent was in error because the assessnent included an
addition that was added in 1999, however, the addition was not
usabl e for anything other than storage because it |acked heat and
electricity. In addition, the appellant argued that the
subj ect's assessnent included an additional bathroom which the
subj ect did not have. The evidence reveal ed the board of review
reduced the subject's assessnent by $2,716; however, the
appel l ant cl ai ned the assessnent reduction should have been equal
to the cost of building a bathroom in the amunt of $35, 000.
Based on this evidence, the appellant requested a reduction in
the subject's assessnent.

The board of review submtted its "Board of Review Notes on
Appeal " wherein the subject's total assessnment of $261,976 was
di scl osed. In support of the subject's assessnent, the board of
review submtted a grid analysis of three suggested assessnent
conparabl es and property record cards. No narket val ue evidence
was submtted. The conparables are located in the subject's
nei ghborhood code, as assigned by the |ocal assessor. The
conparables are two-story brick and frane dwellings that were
built from 1968 to 1970. They have central air conditioning,
three full baths with one half-bath and a fireplace. Two of the
hones have partially finished basenent areas. The homes have
garages ranging from 528 to 721 square feet of building area.
They range in size from3,761 to 3,872 square feet of living area
and have inprovenent assessnents ranging from $177,897 to
$180, 310 or from $46.18 to $47.94 per square foot of living area.
In addition, the board of review presented a market val ue appea
summary depicting the subject's assessnment reflects a narket
val ue of approximately $794,290 or $173.20 per square foot of
living area, including |and. Based on this evidence, the board
of review requested confirmation of its assessnent.

After hearing the testinony and considering the evidence the
Board finds that it has jurisdiction over the parties and the
subject matter of this appeal. Regarding the overvaluation claim
the appellant argued the subject property's assessnent was not
reflective of its fair market value. Wien nmarket value is the
basis of the appeal, the value nust be proved by a preponderance
of the evidence. Wnnebago County Board of Review v. Property
Tax Appeal Board, 313 IIl.App.3d 179, 183, 728 N.E.2d 1256 (2"
Dist. 2000). The Board finds the appellant has not overcone this
bur den.

2 of 6



Docket No. 05-01064.001-R-1

The appellant argued the subject's assessnent failed to account
for the non-usable portion of the 1999 addition. The Board finds

the appellant failed to substantiate this argunent wth
substanti ve docunentary evidence to indicate the 1999 addition

whi ch the appellant clained was or could be used as storage and

had little or no val ue. It is clear that even if the addition
had no other use than storage, it would still add value to the
subject property and should be assessed accordingly. The

appellant failed to present evidence to support his contention
that the assessnent did not account for the addition's actual
val ue, subject to its actual condition. Further, the appell ant
did not present docunmentary evidence to support a $35,000
reduction based on the cost of construction of a hypothetical
bat hr oom In fact, +the wevidence indicated the subject's
assessnment was adjusted to reflect this error of adding an
addi ti onal bathroom which the subject did not have. Therefore

the Board gave these argunents presented by the appellant little
wei ght in the Board's anal ysis.

The Board finds the parties submtted six conparables for
consi deration. The Board finds the board of review submtted no
mar ket value evidence to refute the appellant's overval uation
claim The appellant submtted three conparables to support the
subj ect's market val ue; however, two of the conparables sold over
ei ght years prior to the assessnent date in question; are not
considered recent sales, and therefore are not a reliable

indicator of the subject's market value in 2005. The third
conparabl e subnmitted by the appellant sold for $860,000 in June
2003. However, the Board finds that one narket sale does not

provi de a conclusive indicator of the subject's nmarket val ue.

Section 1910.69(c) of the Oficial Rules of the Property Tax
Appeal Board states in relevant part:

Proof of the market value of the subject property
may consi st of the follow ng:

1) an appraisal of the subject property as of the
assessnment date at issue;

2) a recent sale of the subject property;

3) docunent ati on evi denci ng t he cost of
construction of the subject property including
the cost of the land and the value of any
| abor provided by the owner if the date of
construction is proximate to the assessnent
date; or

3 of 6



Docket No. 05-01064.001-R-1

4) docunentation of not fewer than three recent
sales of suggested conparable properties
together with docunentation of the simlarity,
proximty and | ack of di sti ngui shi ng
characteristics of the sales conparables to
the subject property. (enphasis added) See 86
[1l. Adm Code 1910.65(c).

Therefore, the Board finds the appellant has not sufficiently
chal l enged the subject's assessnent based on the narket value
evi dence subm tted.

The appellant al so contends assessnent inequity as one basis of
the appeal. The Illinois Suprenme Court has held that taxpayers
who object to an assessnent on the basis of lack of uniformty
bear the burden of proving the disparity of assessnments by clear
and convincing evidence. Kankakee County Board of Review v.

Property Tax Appeal Board, 131 Ill1.2d 1 (1989). The evi dence
nmust denonstrate a consistent pattern of assessnment inequities
within the assessnent jurisdiction. After an analysis of the
assessnent data, the Board finds the appellant has overcone this
bur den.

The Board gave |ess weight to the board of review s conparables
because of their smaller size when conpared to the subject. In
addition, the Board gave less weight to the appellant's
conpar abl es nunbers one and two because of their dissimlar size
di fference when conpared to the subject. The Board finds the
appellant's conparable nunber three to be the nost simlar
conparabl e contained in this record. This conparable is simlar
to the subject in size, age, exterior construction and nost other

f eat ures. This nost simlar conparable had an inprovenent
assessment of $193,134 or $43.05 per square foot of |iving area.
After considering adjustnments to all of the conparables for

di fferences when conpared to the subject, the Board finds the
subj ect's inprovenent assessnment of $44.83 per square foot of
living area is excessive when conpared to the nost simlar
conpar abl es contained in this record.

Therefore, the Board finds the subject's inprovenent assessnent

is not supported and a reduction in the subject's inprovenent
assessnent is warranted on the assessnment inequity basis.

4 of 6



Docket No. 05-01064.001-R-1

This is a final admnistrative decision of the Property Tax Appeal
Board which is subject to reviewin the CGrcuit Court or Appellate
Court under the provisions of the Adm nistrative Review Law (735

I LCS 5/3-101 et seq.) and section 16-195 of the Property Tax Code.

L

Chai r man

> A M%%

Menber Menber

Menber Menber
DI SSENTI NG

CERTI FI CATI ON

As Clerk of the Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board and the keeper of
the Records thereof, | do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true, full and conplete Final Admnistrative Decision of the

[Ilinois Property Tax Appeal Board issued this date in the above
entitled appeal, now of record in this said office.

Date: December 7, 2007

@ﬁmﬂ&@

Clerk of the Property Tax Appeal Board

| MPORTANT NOTI CE
Section 16-185 of the Property Tax Code provides in part:

"If the Property Tax Appeal Board renders a decision |owering the
assessnent of a particular parcel after the deadline for filing

5 of 6



Docket No. 05-01064.001-R-1

conplaints with the Board of Review or after adjournnment of the
session of the Board of Review at which assessnents for the
subsequent year are being considered, the taxpayer may, within 30
days after the date of witten notice of the Property Tax Appeal
Board’' s deci sion, appeal the assessnment for the subsequent year
directly to the Property Tax Appeal Board."

In order to conply with the above provision, YOU MJUST FILE A
PETI TION AND EVI DENCE W TH THE PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD W THI N
30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THE ENCLOSED DECI SI ON I N ORDER TO APPEAL
THE ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY FOR THE SUBSEQUENT YEAR.

Based upon the issuance of a |owered assessnent by the Property
Tax Appeal Board, the refund of paid property taxes is the
responsibility of vyour County Treasurer. Please contact that
office with any questions you may have regarding the refund of
pai d property taxes.

6 of 6



